
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL 

[  ] State Law Change 
[  ] Federal Law or Regulation 
 Change 
[X] Court Order 
[  ] Clarification Requested by 
  One or More Counties 
[  ] Initiated by CDSS 
 

 
January 28, 2010 
 

ERRATA 
 
ALL COUNTY LETTER NO. 09-85E 
 
 
TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS 
 ALL CHIEF PROBATION OFFICERS 
 ALL COUNTY ADOPTION AGENCIES 
 ALL LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS 
 ALL ADOPTION DISTRICT OFFICES 
 ALL GROUP HOME PROVIDERS 
  
 
SUBJECT:   WRAPAROUND AND THE CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF CHILD AND 

FAMILY SERVICES v. JOHN WAGNER, et al. SCOPE OF 
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

 
 
REFERENCE:  ALL COUNTY LETTER 09-85 ISSUED ON DECEMBER 29, 2009 
 
 
WRAPAROUND 
 
 
The purpose of this letter is to clarify the impact of the above referenced preliminary 
injunction on the Wraparound rates.  Wraparound rates are based on the group home 
Rate Classification Levels (RCLs) and should be adjusted in accordance with the 
Preliminary Injunction Prohibiting Reductions to Group Home Rates issued on 
November 13, 2009.  The rates should be restored as follows: 
 

RCL Non-Federal Federal*  
 

10/11 $5,291.00 $2,317.00 
13 $6,294.00 $2,757.00 

• The federal rate is minus the federal share which is 56.2 percent of the RCL rate. 
  



All County Letter No. 09-85E 
Page Two 
 

 

 
If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (916) 657-2614 or 
counties with questions regarding the Wraparound rate should contact their 
Wraparound Consultant in the Child Protection and Family Support Branch, at  
(916) 651-6600. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Document Signed By: 
 
GREGORY E. ROSE 
Deputy Director 
Children and Family Services Division 
 
 


	Untitled
	       
	  
	 
	REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL [  ] State Law Change [  ] Federal Law or Regulation  Change [X] Court Order [  ] Clarification Requested by   One or More Counties [  ] Initiated by CDSS  
	January 28, 2010 
	ERRATA 
	ALL COUNTY LETTER NO. 09-85E 
	TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS  ALL CHIEF PROBATION OFFICERS  ALL COUNTY ADOPTION AGENCIES  ALL LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS  ALL ADOPTION DISTRICT OFFICES  ALL GROUP HOME PROVIDERS 
	SUBJECT:   WRAPAROUND AND THE CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES v. JOHN WAGNER, et al. SCOPE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
	REFERENCE:  ALL COUNTY LETTER 09-85 ISSUED ON DECEMBER 29, 2009 
	WRAPAROUND 
	The purpose of this letter is to clarify the impact of the above referenced preliminary injunction on the Wraparound rates.  Wraparound rates are based on the group home Rate Classification Levels (RCLs) and should be adjusted in accordance with the Preliminary Injunction Prohibiting Reductions to Group Home Rates issued on November 13, 2009.  The rates should be restored as follows: 
	RCL 
	RCL 
	RCL 
	RCL 

	Non-Federal 
	Non-Federal 

	Federal
	*  


	10/11 
	10/11 
	10/11 

	$5,291.00 
	$5,291.00 

	$2,317.00 
	$2,317.00 


	13 
	13 
	13 

	$6,294.00 
	$6,294.00 

	$2,757.00 
	$2,757.00 



	The federal rate is minus the federal share which is 56.2 percent of the RCL rate. 
	• 

	If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (916) 657-2614 or counties with questions regarding the Wraparound rate should contact their Wraparound Consultant in the Child Protection and Family Support Branch, at  (916) 651-6600. 
	Sincerely, 
	Original Document Signed By: 
	GREGORY E. ROSE Deputy Director Children and Family Services Division 


