

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

744 P Street • Sacramento, CA 95814 • www.cdss.ca.gov



ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER GOVERNOR

**REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL** 

January 28, 2010		[ ] State Law Change [ ] Federal Law or Regulation Change
ALL COUNTY LETTER NO. 09-85E	ERRATA	[X] Court Order [ ] Clarification Requested by One or More Counties [ ] Initiated by CDSS

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

ALL CHIEF PROBATION OFFICERS ALL COUNTY ADOPTION AGENCIES

ALL LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS

ALL ADOPTION DISTRICT OFFICES ALL GROUP HOME PROVIDERS

SUBJECT: WRAPAROUND AND THE CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF CHILD AND

FAMILY SERVICES v. JOHN WAGNER, et al. SCOPE OF

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

REFERENCE: ALL COUNTY LETTER 09-85 ISSUED ON DECEMBER 29, 2009

**WRAPAROUND** 

The purpose of this letter is to clarify the impact of the above referenced preliminary injunction on the Wraparound rates. Wraparound rates are based on the group home Rate Classification Levels (RCLs) and should be adjusted in accordance with the Preliminary Injunction Prohibiting Reductions to Group Home Rates issued on November 13, 2009. The rates should be restored as follows:

RCL	Non-Federal	Federal*
10/11	\$5,291.00	\$2,317.00
13	\$6,294.00	\$2,757.00

<sup>•</sup> The federal rate is minus the federal share which is 56.2 percent of the RCL rate.

All County Letter No. 09-85E Page Two

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (916) 657-2614 or counties with questions regarding the Wraparound rate should contact their Wraparound Consultant in the Child Protection and Family Support Branch, at (916) 651-6600.

Sincerely,

## Original Document Signed By:

GREGORY E. ROSE Deputy Director Children and Family Services Division